Wall
Construction
A N  E X C E R P T  O F  T H E  E N G I N E E R E D
W O O D  C O N S T R U C T I O N  G U I D E
Form No. E30W  ■  © 2016 APA – The Engineered Wood Association  ■  www.apawood.org  50
WALL CONSTRUCTION
Walls are a critical structural component in any structure. Building codes require that walls
resist wind pressures and wall-racking forces and provide weather protection. Builders and

APA 303 SIDING FACE GRADESa
303 Series
Plywood Siding
Grades
Type of Patch
Wood Synthetic
303-OC Not permitted Not permitted
303-OL Not applicable for overlays
303-NR Not permitted Not permitted
303-SR Not permitted Permitted as natural-
defect shape
303-6-W Limit 6 Not permitted
303-6-S Not permitted Limit 6
303-6-S/W Limit 6—any combination
303-18-W Limit 18 Not permitted
303-18-S Not permitted Limit 18
303-18-S/W Limit 18—any combination
303-30-W Limit 30 Not permitted
303-30-S Not permitted Limit 30
303-30-S/W Limit 30—any combination
a.	 All panels except 303-NR allow restricted minor repairs such as shims. These other face
appearance characteristics as knots, knotholes, splits, etc., are limited by both size and
number in accordance with panel grades, 303-OC being most restrictive and 303-30
being least. Multiple repairs are permitted only on 303-18 and 303-30 panels. Patch size
is restricted on all panel grades.
Wall Construction
Form No. E30W  ■  © 2016 APA – The Engineered Wood Association  ■  www.apawood.org  65

For overlaid siding, any top-quality exterior house paint system formulated for wood performs satisfactorily. Solid-color
stains may also be used on overlaid sidings, although some manufacturers recommend only acrylic latex formulations.
For specific recommendations on finishing OSB siding products, consult the siding manufacturer.
Table 32 provides a summary of finishing recommendations for APA 303 Siding face grades. For complete information,
refer to APA Product Guide: Performance Rated Siding, Form E300.
Semitransparent Stains (oil-based only)
Oil-based semitransparent stains emphasize grain patterns, texture and natural characteristics in the wood. They may
be used on plywood face grades 303-OC, 303-NR and 303-6-W. It is the only finish recommended for use over brushed
plywood. Other 303 face grades should not be finished with semitransparent stains unless specifically recommended by
the panel manufacturer.
Solid-Color Stains (oil or all-acrylic latex)
An opaque or solid-color stain obscures color differences in the wood and between repairs and surrounding wood. This
is often a satisfactory finishing system, therefore, where semitransparent stains are unsuitable. Wood grain is also muted
with solid-color stains, but wood surface textures usually remain evident. When in question, the finish should be applied
to a representative sample in order to demonstrate the finished appearance.
Solid-color stains are particularly recommended for grades 303-6-S and 303-6-S/W, as well as 303-18 and 303-30 with
any type of patch.
Paints (all-acrylic latex)
Top-quality acrylic latex house paint systems are recommended for all APA Rated Sidings, except brushed plywood. If house
paint is used on plywood siding, an all-acrylic latex paint system consisting of at least one stain-blocking prime coat and